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$1A1KU CPALL USUA2IWLTU 3% outperform SET o 5% Tugov 1 1doufisiuui a:fioudivnis
mamseivovaalasimls 1067 vov CPALL o:d@uladngalunguwicisg luueu:doonu 1s1ma
3151M1KU CPALL 9:USUG9 outperform ldogwdottiovdutlunauondlsund 1Q67 ioonun
udvunsvnsAIaR 6 Wuau. (+59% YoY ua: +7% QoQ avnsiaia 20%) ondasidilsiududn
ndwdulugsno CVS uazfls 2Q67 Anasio:dulasgvudounsv Yoy oxnisii SSS Aaulad
Agalunduwictsslu 2Q67TD ua:msusuus:uraumselst 2567 uovisUWUTU (+9%) 010 SSS
ua:usduRudvunsvlussno CVS Foaarao:usuus:ureumsisiWudumuu UogUuuku CPALL
Bouwh PE U 2567 s:du 23 r1 (-2.D. 91n PE 1ade 10 U) AvAiuuztih OUTPERFORM laslisim
wWhknelkuFul 2567 5193035 DCF (WACC 7%, mstaulas:a:619 2.5%) fi 77 uan (91 75 uan)
Uoduns:du#t: frls 1067 diaumaninisdu auladigalunduwidisg rilsans 1Q67 ogh
6.3 Wuau. +53% YoY la: +15% QoQ gondIAisitazaaiamanisaildso 26-28% lagiaoin: 1)
ﬂ"ﬂsomo‘osmanluéauo“wuou 298 au.; 2) Sas1MIsTUAUANFILTULINGSAD CVS MINLISTU
auAnRadunvoInnguaumMaIKIsIa:nguaUAR IUTEo KIS LISBURNGLTUDIN CPRAM (800U
ngu RTE Gdurnunaivdunusanduianav) ta:dunuladadndfanavriunavgoqunghgoiu

filsUna 1Q67 ogA 6 Wuau. +59% YoY la: +7% QoQ guns1A1a 20% flsunaniwuduaio
ns:laa YoY Tdsumsatiuauumnikanadodelud Us:msiisn goaugoInssao CVS USUdawudu
rumstaulaveow SSS A 4.9% YoY ua:msuegnganu (+185 a1 g 14,730 awn, +5% YoY uaz +1%
QoQ) lassasimilsduduinavdu (+80bps YoY) g 28.7% 01NUISSURNFIVTUDIN CPRAM
dunuladadndfacavriunavgoauisfigodu Us: noUAUSASIAISTUGUMSHAUKAUUOLEUAT
meluduRddu (+80bps YoY lagsou g 27.4%; +70bps YoY d1KSunguauA1o1KkIsoInIST
goau19AUAM RTE ua: RTD ADUISSUg0IWUTU ua: +120bps YoY drsungduaumniilsomison
msUaoomaéuﬁma’uuo\)h}doudo vovldlunsoBou uas éume‘iuq r‘iUms’;‘Suao U yovlau am
$1$0 9ad WUTU la: 8oouwunsnumsoumaoa\)) Us:mshaov flsund 1Q67 uov CPAXT o
2.5 Wuau. +19% YoY 91ngeauighdduuadasidoudldons SG&A/goaurgfianan SOUED
oontlgdngRanavoInMSSIWILUGKT d -24% QoQ mnUoduggma

Uoduns:qu#2: 1aulasdwudvunsvdotiiov U 2Q67TD 11Us:10UlG5 SSS TugSAo CVS vov
CPALL o=1@ulnegoudounso (iGuladhgalunguwicisguudoloquu) As:aulndiAgvAu 1Q67 A
4.9% YoY 91ndusulinnioviRgonvingazcivus:inARWLTU Sukgaend tazamwaimAnsoudu
aoduisiomadiimisuna 2Q67 oxdula Yoy mnsaomauawws’ﬁus,sﬁo CVS Rddu uazdouuuo
firlson CPAXT RWwudu Tasldusvrkyumngeaniehdsasimsiaulauuoniu 2Q67TD (Wudulu
50s11aud218895:aUdN YoY d1KSUsSAD B2B 11a:90511audo1d895:aUNa1o YoY d1KSusSAD
B2C luus:inAlng) udaaav QoQ m1ndoduggnia fodis1gollldsou upside vovrlsionoAadu
o nlaspmsadnacealdadiun minlasomstdidumslalu 4Q67 1sUs:0uldsn CPALL o:0ugh
1asuus:Tgsliunhgalunguwiecdsd Wiovongoauis 56% WULUNISIBUSIUUOY CPALL Houlyy
Aulasomsioindua:aondovovusiniiasoauigoin CPAXT AUINSUAUANS 18808 A:
$ruAdolussio B2B tla:iumuunalénlussao B2C

Uoduns:du#3: msusuus:naumsailstiuduoin INVX uazaaa 1s1Usuus:ureunisailst
2567 uov CPALL thuTU 9% kavonusuauudgnu SSS ta:usdulugsio CVS wWudu lagdoguu
Uszuneunisinlst 2567 vovisigonsidolaufnalaus:iouldn 2.1 kbuau. og 10% azis1A1031
0a100:UsuUs:EUMSIWUTUMULIWOa:AouraUs:noUNS 1Q67 Lta:MsdTuvIu 2Q67TD A
uounso
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Uooutauunennty Ao mSILJanuuLJa\ﬂuma\)ua ulgurguevsguia ADWIEEY ESG A diAegy Ao
MSUSKISTOMSWEALDIU WEOFUARSVEU (E) Las (wuoUhUuaAUMSIOVIU (S)

Forecasts and valuation

Year to 31 Dec Unit 2022 2023 2024F 2025F 2026F
Revenue (Btmn) 829,099 895,281 958,087 1,019,935 1,084,322
EBITDA (Btmn) 72,636 78,541 86,003 91,683 97,679
Core profit (Btmn) 13,416 18,278 23,313 26,795 30,742
Reported profit (Btmn) 13,272 18,482 23,313 26,795 30,742
Core EPS (Bt) 1.41 1.98 2.54 2.93 3.37
DPS (Bt) 0.75 1.01 1.30 1.49 1.7
P/E, core (x) 1.9 29.7 23.2 20.1 17.5
EPS growth, core (%) 63.8 41.0 28.3 15.2 15.0
P/BV, core (x) 5.3 4.8 4.2 3.8 3.4
ROE (%) 13.1 17.3 19.7 20.2 20.6
Dividend yield (%) 1.3 1.7 2.2 2.5 2.9
EV/EBITDA ) (x) ) 12.3 1.2 10.1 9.3 8.5

Source: InnovestX Research
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Tactical: OUTPERFORM

(3-month)

Last close (May 10) (Bt) 59.00
Target price (Bt) 77.00
Mkt cap (Btbn) 530
Mkt cap (US$mn) 14,430
Beta L
Mkt cap (%) SET 3.13
Sector % SET 9.76
Shares issued (mn) 8,983
Par value (Bt) 1.00
12-m high / low (Bt) 67.8/50.5
Avg. daily 6m (US$mn) 38.90
Foreign limit / actual (%) 49 [ 27
Free float (%) 64.3
Dividend policy (%) ~50

Share performance

(%) M 3M 12M
Absolute 3.5 8.8 (12.3)
Relative to SET 5.4 1041 0.2

Source: SET, InnovestX Research

2023 Sustainability /2022 ESG Score

SET ESG Ratings AAA
ESG Bloomberg Rank in the sector

ESG Score Rank 1/34
Environmental Score Rank 1/34
Social Score Rank 2/34
Governance Score Rank 4/34

A%WAMIRUIAYIAU ESG

CPALL Dp:luu ESG laalduRgalunaw
aaaknssu laglAzuuuduavusadoudnaa
azA:LUUGIUADANLIA:AUSSSIAUIAgONIN
FaagibolREUAUUSEN3UY Tundu
aanknssuldeoAulul 2565

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P.
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Qaidu

usen 8W 90ad 9110 (Uksu) (CPALL) WurddussAnAmdanus:innsiua: saonBodulihluds:zinAlne lasdéu
a:aondo 14, 545 awﬂuds inAlng 82 awuﬂur\uwm wa: 3 awnlualo eu aut) 2566 uveuzldgonu useNA
Us: naussmomﬂaoueoouq WU uSMsSUBISEMAUMLEAUSATS (USBN IMULaassasda $1A0), Kaalla=s1kung
om1sad1§osUuazuNeS (USYN BWLSW 91110), amUuMSANL (USEN AnuASAUU $1A0) tazskieaumxiu
LAaMEonia:3AouLlSs (USUN NUGIWS outv $1Aa) wa: gad

Wl 2556 CPALL 1d1ihdoannsuovusen agtuudalas $1Aa (Ukisu) (MAKRO) (Wasudolduustn 3w udnsda
31 910 (UKksu) (CPAXT) lutdoui.g. 2566) iodwlUus‘sﬁo@uéo"wm.haéuﬁws:uuamBﬂuuuz%’ws:lﬁuaoua:
USNIsaULeY (Cash & Carry) luus:inAlng kavoIngsnssumssulouAonISALKUQ (EBT) La:mMslauauIgRu
aeyuov MAKRO ThuAUs:ssunalu (PO) 1a§odulu 4Q64 CPALL Ddadounistiou 60% Tu MAKRO ua:
MAKRO DdadounmséioRu 99.99% u Lotus’s (W1UMOUSEN 3.W. Stna Goaasuujun 9170, CPRD) veusiAou
Asritgsnssuavna1d CPALL JdadoumsiioRu 93.1% Tu MAKRO ua: 40% TU Lotus’s (Wiun1o CPRD)

wuslliugsho

Astaulaveow SSS WU 2566 (+5.5%) Uu 5% lﬁomndwuoua“ﬂﬁﬂoaloéaﬁ' 965 Au/aun/3u (dhndis:auroutia
COVID-19 Tul 2562 ogj 19%) luueu:Agoadocotaoglus:aunsLAD YoY A 83 un (gondis:aureulAa COVID-
19 v 2562 og 19%) luaua\)TUm\)huw muouaﬂmuuuoTuuWucnomunoﬂssum\)msuononvxluoouw
unna\)lnson1wuuuaaovaoouamomo gonoU 2562 om\)momoo lagldsSumsaduayumngaauigoin 7-11
delivery AWWLTU (SadvwidksSugoade 100 undull Budoudl 2563) aoouwaumuwn?mynlwuuu (13U
doudt 2563) ua:siMauAARUSUGUaUAUNURgLTU

utl 2567 CPALL omuwuaonéuﬁwwihulvT'/ons:ciuﬂwslﬁufouooaaoms GogvauAmwsidau dun: 1) A/l Select
muwaawsiguuusudlkilusimEudu 55 uin WWesns:audodanmuwlknugnAdmavdogolutawizuio
aun ReuAumuWaamelduusud A/ Café Ris1AEudu 35 uin lagdolthooskuien 200 auimeludud
2567; 2) INUAUAIRLANETD (BU owmszjt'}uua:lmhéws‘oumu om1sMuldnousouiofiullusudwsIbau wu
Chef Cares lla:aUAROSIKUNgLaW:R 7-Eleven tidu

goau1891ngoYNI® 02Q (-Eleven delivery a: All Online) W@ulag 11% voveoau1elul 2566 91n 10% WU
2565, 8% Ul 2564 ia: 3% Ul 2563 CPALL doldhiWugoau1g0Ingoonio 020 Tul 2567 lagosijoliuaa
s:g:10a1Ns90d0dKSUAUATUSIU 7-Eleven (SadumeTu 30 unf) ua:auAAiidovdkineludu 7-Eleven
(dadvduldgotivainsuaumuunalikey uassuaaluamsuaumus:inn hardline tas soft line)

dmSumsugnganun CPALL owuwutdadu CVS 700 anvidol ul 2567 uaslus:e: 3-5 Udonkth ludouvovms
vgnganudiods:zinAuu kdvointdasiu CVS anvusaluduwmiuldoud.n. 2564 ta:anolu 4Q66 CPALL avtdh
Wasu CVS wWudn 40 anlufuws ua: 7 anwnluaio Wl 2567

Bullish views Bearish views
1. msnaummluunonssumeﬂuUs:lnﬁha\)mnnonssum\)lnsugnoWu 1. MavyoNooULLDD=aSIVIISVAQAUAD SSS
Ao0¥ogaUUayU SSS growth
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2. mstaunomeluus:inAlas:k3vUSINAWLLINGUDEoBaUUaYU 2. S1usulinnoviRgoRWudaé (TaglawrzogvdoinnoviAgooin
SSS du) o:dowanilk SSS Wudonaugs:durAaulaa COVID lul 2562
ad

-

Uoduns:duidifey

waus:noums 2Q67 wamsdLduvIUYevssAo CVS A1lsIWUdu YoY 1s1madiflsuna 2Q67 o:1aula YoY lagldsumsatuayuoin
lta: CPAXT ddu YoY ciaaav QoQ g00U181a:u1SDUNGTUDINSSAD CVS Lazdouuuviilsh
WUZUDIN CPAXT ucD:anav QoQ vndodeggma

waus:nounst 2567 wamsAdLiuDUYovssAd CVS MISIWUTU YoY  1s1madiflsundt 2567 o=1dula 28% lasmsiaula 5% o:1Aia
ltaz CPAXT Gdu YoY 01nAlsd@oulWUR CPAXT 91ngoauiguazursdundduuas
aonWgdrgnanavkavMnsiwiuudktiasolugovuanaidou

lJ.8. 2566 lla: I’]lHaOlﬂOOWﬂSSﬂOSWUH OOHUO (Cvs) nouu
IWS1: SSS ua.msououu

ms3Asirnudaulko
Uody mans:nudomils wans:nudos1IANhKNY
A1sanav 1% lu SSS growth TussAio CVS  1-2% 1-2 UIN/KU

N
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YUOVUOVISUAYIAU ESG

1519V CPALL azi?uchlmd\)ﬁduﬁalﬁuuﬁuuwn&q Tunguwreiss lasiimsmikualtkuigua: sAoWAUKGASaouludadudousadou
(18U MSUSKISSaNISWALVIULLAUOYIFS La:NFaAuARGVEU) uazdudonn (wu ASUSKISOONMSAEUMWRKAQAEU? LLa:lluoUHUGAIUMISTIV

——

v1u) drSuDAdIUSSSUIALIA AEUNSSUNISUAUSKISUOY CPALL dnow@soreyua: Usaumsm?umsmluuqsno udiswovngvagiu
duktvgmuieiisuiuusinduqg ?unaulouonu?ucnuunu1nuovnssumslla.n:numnnKena'tua\)ﬁUs:nauuowncu:nssums ua:lnsvagiv
usvoLodKSUAINDULINUKUSKIS ADIWIEYY ESG NdhAey Ao NSUSKISOOMSWADDIULLA:UDYIEY WAOAEUANILEU LazluoUfUGAUMSIL

ViU
a:uuumsiWlawsdoayadiu ESG
Bloomberg ESG Score

Rank in Sector

65.44 (2022)
1/34

. CPALL youiuRo:ussalthkuisacuildunatvnvmsuaumelu
U 2573 wa:Uasgfitsidounsongnslugqugnialut 2593
(1AgUAU 1.93 &udu msuaulavonlsdifisuti Tul 2565)

- malut 2573 CPALL dvithAouAumsiaulamsldwaooiusou
anslkanav 25% feWssuiRauAunisddussiolaguna
(tRsunu 3.67% lul 2565) dwussqﬁmﬁwawaﬁnﬁ'asﬂums
ADUAUYUOLUSUNaIUISaNaULI 83 Ko TSk KEo Tk
daa1edoldn1odoniw 100% (IRgunu 97.94% Tul 2565) aa
Usineuoisdoulnukdookisiikdondovrdatiazaquovide
AtAaoInAIsdITuLIUR 100% (IR8UAU 79.78% Tl 2565) ta:
nawuRMsdudums Glasomsaoiusoudonugidouldidslu
s:AUAovAULA:S:AUUSIINA K0VANSTAS:MYUDN IWON1S
UﬂUO\)\ﬁuv‘\'IS:UUUlOFTlla:HOTUHaTﬂHaWEJnT\)B'Oﬂ‘IW 100%
(IRguAU 100% U 2565)

. 159931 CPALL aglluchukuvguhibelRgunuusinduq Tungu
W@oonuludumslkdoyalRuofuNISUSKISTaNISWADLIULAS
vg: tawaaneuringvdu loorkuathkuieRilususssu nsoau
10aABAIOU a:NansUUALIUOSOIREUAUITKUNY Udgoat)
wanuzgamwlunmssariuleurenisusmissanisilag s
WhkneRbugUsssuy

- uU 2565 wunvutasAAT 100% [dSumsdoansulouiadiums
dodumsnosanassusu

« utl 2565 CPALL JAtusAsSUNISasSSKILLaAitkuaAIaauLNU
AUZNSSUNISASODEDU LlarAU:NSSUAISAINUQLAAIUEVEU
lazussynauia

« Ul 2565 AtusnssuMSs CPALL Ussnaudognssumsoiuou 16
aAu lagluguoud 11 Au WunssuMsATUITURUSKIS (69% UoD
ASSUNISAYKUQ) 6 AU LWDUNSSUNISEAS: (35% UoVASSUAIS
ﬁ\)huo) la=1nau lfJunssumstg\) (6% Uo\)nssumsﬁohuo)

« Ul 2565 usunidsuwamsus:loumulasvAsE1sooNISAAU
Qllaﬁomsu§l5noon:lU£JuTnEJ (Corporate Governance Report
of Thai Listed Companies : CGR) lus:du “G1aA” uas anti-
corruption progress indicator [GSUNISSUSOL

*  1SWOV3IARIASSUMSIAUSKISUD CPALL DA WIBoKIRY
tazUs:aumsedlumsdiliiussao tdiswovigvagiuchiinuiog
awideRguAuusEnduq lunguidgofuludiuunuinyeo
AssuMIslla:AIuKkaINkalg lUOPAUSINOUUOLALUASSUANS
souivlAsLagvLsLYLIDFIKSUAINOULINURUSKIS

Disclaimer

CG Rating DJSI SETESG SET ESG Ratings
CPALL 5 Yes Yes AAA

Source: Thai Institute of Directors (I0D), SET

melul 2573 CPALL Aot wasuinnu: dolasuoidw adsield
dmSugus:nounisyuianaliviiauunagoy gUs:naun1ssIgEos
1AYASAS Lla: NgULUSI:UIL $IUudU 250,000 s1g (tgunu 291,255
s18 Ul 2565) aduayuldn 118U Jlkey soudvnguiusizuiv 1K
WhdomMsAnu TARVNIoINATALA:0 BWAS DU $1udu 500,000
s19 (IRUAU 358,482 18 Tul 2565) auuayulighuiaiaau nau
AUENNOU La:NguIUs1uv TRidEve ks thAvasassua:igumo:n
@ 91udU 5 & s (IRsunu 2.34 §usrglut 2565) Us:lduwans:nu
GIUANBUULEBUMLLUONOUDVOVANSEKUS1810 100% (IR8UU
100% TuU 2565)

melul 2573 CPALL dvidnwudadouduounaasieurita:usmsiku
AUvduguniwuazlnsuIin1sia 25% (IReUAU 26.5% Ul 2565)
sougivasvsreldonudanssugumiuausms 20% (IRBUAU 10.4%
uU 2565)

1S1UV31 CPALL agludiukuvgundolfisunuusinduq tungu
ldaoﬁuluﬁwumsiﬁﬁagalﬁ'aoﬁuuuoUﬁJﬁdwuusomu/msﬁw\)mu
A1SYANISAUNMWRAAAEU (la:n1sSTan1SKovlEguniu aaoasu
Ao Uasangyovdalala:noullugoudouovanAi

ESG Disclosure Score

2021 2022
ESG Disclosure Score 66.82 65.44
Environment 56.78 56.78
GHG Scope 1 (‘000 metric tonnes) 324.36  435.38

GHG Scope 2 Location-Based (‘000 metric tonnes)
GHG Scope 3 (‘000 metric tonnes)
Electricity Used (‘000 MWh)

1,454.37 1,555.36
13,131.50 13,191.70
3,181.41 3,504.06

Self Generated Renewable Electricity (‘OO0 MWh) 3.73 13.31
Total Waste (‘O00 metric tonnes) 219.41  207.70
Waste Recycled(‘000 metric tonnes) 149.41 139.99
Social 56.26 52.09
Pct Women in Management (%) 38.71 36.84
Pct Women in Workforce (%) 65.58 64.54
Lost Time Incident Rate - Employees (per 100 employees) 0.55 0.33
Number of Employees - CSR (persons) 190,008 167,401
Employee Turnover Pct (%) 40.35 58.66

Total Hours Spent by Firm - Employee Training (hours)  3,929,3705,022,030

Governance 87.36 87.36
Size of the Board (persons) 16 16
Number of Non Executive Directors on Board (persons) 1 1
Number of Board Meetings for the Year (times) 9 8
Board Meeting Attendance Pct (%) 99 95
Number of Female Executives (persons) 2 3
Number of Women on Board (persons) 1 1

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P.

msoomuouamua\)uooaou aoAu Lax fﬂSFﬂﬂUOllaﬂOfﬂSﬂO (Environmental Social Governance K30 ESG) LUumsmuouaua Wawelagussn Bloomberg Zi\)U
msmuauamua\)uooaou AudvAy tadhusssuiAua ownwu Uouamsluwa\)\ﬂuna nauounu F\CﬂUlaU\)’[UfﬂSWDWWWE\)\T]UUO\)SSﬂO nmutaa\)mumsmmu
nmoo lﬂOOWﬂE)UOlHO SOUBLAQEOUUDVAEUNSSUAISUSKIS C'I\)llClU 2010 uas uuoanumstUmwauauaua\)uoa usun
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Financial statement
Profit and Loss Statement
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FY December 31 Unit 2019 2020 2021 2022‘ 2023 2024F ployidy 2026F
Total revenue (Btmn) 550,901 525,884 565,207 829,099 895,281 958,087 1,019,935 1,084,322
Cost of goods sold (Btmn) (426,063) (410,880) (444,838) (651,100) (699,010) (745,048) (790,983) (838,728)
Gross profit (Btmn) 124,838 115,004 120,369 177,999 196,271 213,039 228,952 245,594
SG&A (Btmn) (110,753) (107,858) (116,867) (165,414) (179,873) (194,047) (207,845) (222,204)
Other income (Btmn) 20,106 20,480 20,665 23,506 25,560 29,331 31,766 34,315
Interest expense (Btmn) (6,721) (8,026) (12,643) (16,607) (16,162) (15,935) (15,732) (15,458)
Pre-tax profit (Btmn) 27,469 19,600 11,524 19,485 25,797 32,388 37141 42,246
Corporate tax (Btmn) (4,232) (2,859) (1,693) (3,861) (4,572) (5,773) (6,326) (6,766)
Equity a/c profits (Btmn) (o] (63) (226) 831 746 819 881 949
Minority interests (Btmn) (351) (400) (888) (3,039) (3,693) (4,121) (4,901) (5,688)
Core profit (Btmn) 22,887 16,276 8,716 13,416 18,278 23,313 26,795 30,742
Extra-ordinary items (Btmn) (544) (174) 4,269 (144) 204 0 0] 0
Net Profit (Btmn) 22,343 16,102 12,985 13,272 18,482 23,313 26,795 30,742
EBITDA (Btmn) 45,410 48,276 48,653 72,636 78,541 86,003 91,683 97,679
Core EPS (Bt) (Btmn) 2.44 1.70 0.86 1.4 1.98 2.54 2.93 3.37
Net EPS (Bt) (Bt) 2.38 1.68 1.33 1.39 2.01 2.54 2.93 3.37
DPS (Bt) (Bt) 1.25 0.90 0.60 0.75 1.01 1.30 1.49 1.7
Balance Sheet (Btmn)

FY December 31 Unit 2019 2020 2021 2022‘ 2023 2024F 2025F 2026F
Total current assets (Btmn) 71,923 81,426 165,773 148,955 143,798 150,477 159,177 164,804
Total fixed assets (Btmn) 303,694 441,929 766,119 775,106 782,693 786,980 790,351 792,790
Total assets (Btmn) 375,617 523,354 931,893 924,061 926,491 937,457 949,528 957,594
Total loans (Btmn) 145,612 285,567 452,334 436,630 415,928 410,913 394,679 371,709
Total current liabilities (Btmn) 112,917 123,275 215,072 207,443 238,197 231,106 243,769 243,554
Total long-term liabilities (Btmn) 154,333 288,485 424,013 426,317 386,699 390,426 374,695 365,632
Total liabilities (Btmn) 267,250 411,759 639,085 633,760 624,896 621,532 618,464 609,186
Paid-up capital (Btmn) 8,983 8,983 8,983 8,983 8,983 8,983 8,983 8,983
Total equity (Btmn) 108,368 111,595 292,807 290,301 301,595 315,926 331,064 348,408
BVPS (Bt) (Bt) 10.44 10.77 11.59 1.21 12.36 13.95 15.64 17.57
Cash Flow Statement (Btmn)

FY December 31 Unit 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024F 2025F 2026F
Core Profit (Btmn) 22,887 16,276 8,716 13,416 18,278 23,313 26,795 30,742
Depreciation and amortization (Btmn) 11,220 20,650 24,486 36,544 36,582 37,680 38,810 39,974
Operating cash flow (Btmn) 40,477 39,148 46,319 69,873 87,172 61,629 73,682 79,115
Investing cash flow (Btmn) (16,584) (97,405) 1,878 (30,506) (28,067) (45,988) (42,181) (42,113)
Financing cash flow (Btmn) (27,939) 68,959 7,510 (64,312) (62,988) (13,997) (27,891) (36,368)
Net cash flow (Btmn) (4,045) 10,703 55,707 (24,945) (3,883) 1,643 3,610 334
Key Financial Ratios

FY December 31 Unit 2019 2020 2021 2022‘ 2023 2024F 2025F 2026F
Gross margin (%) 22.7 21.9 21.3 21.5 21.9 222 22.4 22.6
Operating margin (%) 2.6 1.4 0.6 1.5 1.8 2.0 2.1 2.2
EBITDA margin (%) 8.2 9.2 8.6 8.8 8.8 9.0 9.0 9.0
EBIT margin (%) 6.2 5.3 4.3 4.4 4.7 5.0 5.2 5.3
Net profit margin (%) 4.1 3.1 2.3 1.6 2.1 2.4 2.6 2.8
ROE (%) 25.6 171 8.7 131 17.3 19.7 20.2 20.6
ROA (%) 6.1 3.6 1.2 1.4 2.0 2.5 2.8 3.2
Net D/E (x) 1.1 2.2 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.9
Interest coverage (x) 6.8 6.0 3.8 4.4 4.9 5.4 5.8 6.3
Debt service coverage (x) 2.0 1.7 0.7 1.2 1.0 1.2 1.3 1.6
Payout Ratio (%) 52.6 53.5 45.0 53.9 49.8 50.0 50.0 50.0
Main Assumptions

FY December 31 Unit 2019 2020 2021 2022‘ 2023 2024F 2025F 2026F
SSS growth - CPALL (%) 1.7 (14.5) (6.7) 15.9 515) 4.0 3.0 3.0
No. of stores, ending - CPALL (stores) 11,712 12,432 13134 13,838 14,545 15,245 15,945 16,645
SSS growth - CPAXT: B2B (%) 6.3 1.9 25 6.8 5.3 3.5 3.0 3.0
No. of stores, ending - CPAXT: B2B (Stores) 140 144 149 162 168 176 184 192
SSS growth - CPAXT: B2C TH (%) (2.5) (6.4) (6.3) 0.2 21 3.5 3.0 3.0
SSS growth - CPAXT: B2C MY (%) 2.2 0.7 (2.2) (1.8) (2.5) 3.5 3.0 3.0
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Profit and Loss Statement

FY December 31
Total revenue
Cost of goods sold
Gross profit

SG&A

Other income
Interest expense
Pre-tax profit
Corporate tax
Equity a/c profits
Minority interests
Core profit
Extra-ordinary items
Net Profit

EBITDA

Core EPS (Bt)

Net EPS (Bt)
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Unit
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)

(Bt)

2022
208,210
(164,470)
43,741
(40,804)
5,445
(3,977)
4,404
(933)
202

(611)
3,063
(59)
3,004
16,917
0.31

0.31

3Q22
207,617
(162,429)
45,188
(41,916)
6,191
(4,283)
5,180
(987)
230
(614)
3,810
(133)
3,677
16,595
0.40
0.39

4Q22
218,863
(171,615)
47,248
(44,398)
6,548
(4,522)
4,876
(996)
175
(1,013)
3,042
96
3,138
17,840
0.33
0.34

1Q23
215,895
(168,983)
46,913
(43,178)
6,125
(4197)
5,662
(1,013)
193
(1,064)
3,778
344
4,123
18,327
o.M
0.45

2Q23
225,603
(176,041)
49,561
(45,867)
6,399
(3,960)
6,134
(1,073)
201
(662)
4,601
(162)
4,438
18,652
0.50
0.48

3Q23
220,051
(172,085)
47,966
(44,447)
6,215
(3,995)
5,739
(970)
185
(667)
4,287
137
4,424
18,365
0.46
0.48

4Q23 1Q24
233,732 234,315
(181,901)  (182,093)
51,831 52,223
(46,381) (46,541)
6,821 6,694
(4,010) (3,902)

8,262 8,473
(1,517) (1,643)

168 174
(1,300) (982)
5,612 6,022
(11e) 298
5,497 6,319
19,094 20,938
0.61 0.67
0.60 0.70

Balance Sheet (Btmn)

Total current assets (Btmn) 131,987 124,177 148,955 120,357 114,429 120,181 143,798 134,352
Total fixed assets (Btmn) 766,942 775,37 775,106 775,979 777,578 780,072 782,693 787,009
Total assets (Btmn) 898,929 899,547 924,061 896,336 892,007 900,254 926,491 921,361
Total loans (Btmn) 438,383 452,169 436,630 432,501 438,517 430,757 415,928 424121
Total current liabilities (Btmn) 185,185 166,499 207,443 212,083 218,145 217,462 238,197 221,948
Total long-term liabilities (Btmn) 420,035 445,590 426,317 389,074 382,029 386,444 386,699 391,073
Total liabilities (Btmn) 605,220 612,089 633,760 601,157 600,174 603,906 624,896 613,021
Paid-up capital (Btmn) 8,983 8,983 8,983 8,983 8,983 8,983 8,983 8,983
Total equity (Btmn) 293,709 287,459 290,301 295,179 291,833 296,348 301,595 308,340
BVPS (Bt) (Bt) 11.68 10.98 121 11.67 11.38 11.89 12.36 13.15
Cash Flow Statement (Btmn)

FY December 31 Unit 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24
Core Profit (Btmn) 3,004 3,677 3,138 4,123 4,438 4,424 5,497 6,319
Depreciation and amortization (Btmn) 8,981 7,572 11,032 8,984 9,103 9,201 9,293 9,135
Operating cash flow (Btmn) 18,517 6,883 33,955 4,479 15,785 28,778 38,130 11,342
Investing cash flow (Btmn) (8,129) (7,271) (7,177) (7,529) (5,957) (6,677) (7,903) (9,155)
Financing cash flow (Btmn) (37,932) (11,566) (4,159) (24,696) (12,761) (15,985) (9,546) (13,544)
Net cash flow (Btmn) (27,545) (11,954) 22,619 (27,746) (2,933) 6,116 20,681 (11,357)
Key Financial Ratios

FY December 31 Unit 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24
Gross margin (%) 21.0 21.8 21.6 21.7 22.0 21.8 22.2 22.3
Operating margin (%) 1.4 1.6 1.3 1.7 1.6 1.6 2.3 2.4
EBITDA margin (%) 8.1 8.0 8.2 8.5 8.3 8.3 8.2 8.9
EBIT margin (%) 4.0 4.6 4.3 4.6 4.5 4.4 5.3 5.3
Net profit margin (%) 1.4 1.8 1.4 1.9 2.0 2.0 2.4 2.7
ROE (%) 1.5 15.0 12.2 14.7 17.8 16.4 20.6 21.0
ROA (%) 1.3 1.7 1.3 1.7 21 1.9 2.5 2.6
Net D/E (x) 1.3 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.2
Interest coverage (x) 4.3 3.9 3.9 4.4 4.7 4.6 4.8 5.4
Debt service coverage (x) 0.7 1.0 1.2 1.2 0.8 0.7 0.8 11
Main Assumptions

FY December 31 Unit 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24
SSS growth - CPALL (%) 14.2 221 15.0 8.0 7.9 85 3.6 4.9
No. of stores, ending - CPALL (stores) 13,433 13,660 13,838 14,047 14,215 14,391 14,545 14,730
SSS growth - CPAXT: B2B (%) 7.4 8.9 9.6 10.9 6.0 3.2 1.7 2.2
No. of stores, ending - CPAXT: B2B (Stores) 154 154 162 163 163 164 168 170
SSS growth - CPAXT: B2C TH (%) 2.1 0.0 2.4 0.8 (0.9) 2.5 5.8 4.8
SSS growth - CPAXT: B2C MY (%) 8.3 3.7) (2.4) (0.9) (12.2) 0.6 3.6 (3.1)
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Appendix

Figure 1: Consolidated CPALL results (convenience store and CPAXT)

P &L (Btmn) 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1924 %Chg %Chg
YoY QoQ
Total revenue 215,895 225,603 220,051 233,732 234,315 8.5 0.2
Gross profit 46,913 49,561 47,966 51,831 52,223 1.3 0.8
SG&A expense (43,178) (45,867) (44,447) (46,381) (46,541) 7.8 0.3
Net other income/expense 6,125 6,399 6,215 6,821 6,694 9.3 (1.9)
Interest expense (4,197) (3,960) (3,995) (4,010) (3,902) (7.0) 2.7)
Pre-tax profit 5,662 6,134 5,739 8,262 8,473 49.6 2.6
Corporate tax (1,013) (1,073) (970) (1,517) (1,643) 62.2 8.3
Equity a/c profits 193 201 185 168 174 (9.9) 3.7
Minority interests (1,064) (662) (667) (1,300) (982) (7.7) (24.5)
EBITDA 18,327 18,652 18,365 19,094 20,938 14.2 9.7
Core profit 3,778 4,601 4,287 5,612 6,022 59.4 1.3
Extra Gain (Loss) 344 (162) 137 (116) 298 (13.5) (357.7)
Net Profit 4,123 4,438 4,424 5,497 6,319 53.3 15.0
EPS 0.45 0.48 0.48 0.60 0.70 57.6 17.4
B/S (Btmn)
Total assets 896,336 892,007 900,254 926,491 921,361 2.8 (0.6)
Total liabilities 601,157 600,174 603,906 624,896 613,021 2.0 (1.9)
Total equity 295,179 291,833 296,348 301,595 308,340 4.5 2.2
BVPS (Bt) 1.7 1.4 11.9 12.4 13.2 12.7 6.5
Financial ratio (%)
Gross margin 21.7 22.0 21.8 22.2 22.3 0.6 041
EBITDA margin 8.5 8.3 8.3 8.2 8.9 0.4 0.8
Net profit margin 1.9 2.0 2.0 2.4 2.7 0.8 0.3
SG&A expense/Revenue 20.0 20.3 20.2 19.8 19.9 (0.1) 0.0
Source: InnovestX Research
Figure 2: CPAXT results
P &L (Btmn) 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1924 %Chg %Chg
YoY QoQ
Total revenue 119,089 120,909 118,837 127,637 126,157 5.9 (1.2)
Gross profit 19,473 19,001 18,930 20,793 20,454 5.0 (1.6)
SG&A expense (16,106) (16,306) (16,224) (16,292) (16,838) 4.5 3.4
Net other income/expense 761 703 665 976 863 13.3 (11.6)
Interest expense (1,684) (1,385) (1,403) (1,451) (1,414) (16.0) (2.5)
Pre-tax profit 2,444 2,013 1,968 4,025 3,065 25.4 (23.9)
Corporate tax (573) (527) (448) (912) (765) 33.4 (16.2)
Equity a/c profits 193 201 185 168 174 (9.9) 3.7
Minority interests 15 14 1" 1 7 | (50.6) 678.7
EBITDA 8,063 7,366 7,363 9,442 8,383 4.0 11.2)
Core profit 2,079 1,701 1,716 3,282 2,481 19.4 (24.4)
Extra. Gain (Loss) 87 (185) (39) 0 0 n.a. n.a.
Net Profit 2,166 1,516 1,677 3,282 2,481 14.6 (24.4)
EPS 0.20 0.14 0.16 0.31 0.23 14.6 (24.4)
B/S (Btmn)
Total assets 522,920 519,577 525,410 540,371 537,660 2.8 (0.5)
Total liabilities 230,105 228,666 234,564 246,899 245,282 6.6 (0.7)
Total equity 292,814 290,911 290,845 293,473 292,378 (0.1) (0.4)
BVPS (Bt) 27.6 27.4 27.4 27.7 27.6 (0.2) (0.4)
Financial ratio (%)
Gross margin 16.4 15.7 15.9 16.3 16.2 (0.1) (0.1)
EBITDA margin 6.8 6.1 6.2 7.4 6.6 (0.1) (0.8)
Net profit margin 1.8 1.3 1.4 2.6 2.0 0.1 (0.6)
SG&A expense/Revenue 13.5 13.5 13.7 12.8 13.3 (0.2) 0.6

Source: InnovestX Research
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Figure 3: Revenue and earnings before tax Figure 4: Yearly SSS growth for convenience store
breakdown by business in 2023 (CVS) business
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Source: Company data and InnovestX Research Source: Company data and InnovestX Research
Figure 5: The number of convenience stores Figure 6: The number of convenience stores for
breakdown by location in Bangkok and upcountry  standalone and stores located in PTT gas stations
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Source: Company data and InnovestX Research Source: Company data and InnovestX Research
Figure 7: Spending per ticket and the number of Figure 8: CPALL's historical core PE band
customers/store/day in CVS business
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Source: Company data and InnovestX Research Source: InnovestX Research

Figure 9: Valuation summary (price as of May 10, 2024)

Rating Price Target ETR P/E(x)  EPSgrowth(%) P/BV(x)  ROE(%) | Div.Yield(%) EV/EBITDA (x)

(Bt/Sh) (Bt/Sh) (%) 23A 24F 25F 23A 24F 25F 23A 24F 25F 23A 24F 25F | 23A 24F 25F 23A 24F 25

BIC Neutral 2525  28.0 13.8 20.920.4 17.9 (2 2 14 080808 4 4 4 32 29 33 127 N7 NO
CPALL Outperform  59.00  77.0 32.7 29.7 23.2 20.1 4 28 15 48 42 38 17 20 20 17 22 25 12 101 9.3
CPAXT Outperform 3125  39.0 26.4 37.7 32.1 27.0 m 17 19 1111 11 3 3 4 18 16 19 131 1.9 109
CRC Neutral 3075 40.0 319 232220 19.5 14 6 13 262523 12 12 12 18 18 20 96 92 86
GLOBAL  Outperform 16.00 185 16.8 311302265 (27) 3 14 363330 12 1 12 11 12 13 202 19.4 176
HMPRO  Outperform 1010 135 377 20.6 19.3 17.7 4 7 9 5249 45 26 26 27 40 40 40 126 1.7 108
Average 27.224.5 21.5 7 M 14 302826 12 13 13 23 23 25 132 123 1.4

Source: InnovestX Research
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CG Rating 2023 C. ies with CG R:
C ies with E 1l CG Scoring

7UP, AAV, ABM, ACE, ACG, ADB, ADD, ADVANC, AEONTS, AF, AGE, AH, AHC, AIRA, AIT, AJ, AKP, AKR, ALLA, ALT, AMA, AMARIN, AMATA, AMATAV, ANAN, AOT, AP, APCO, APCS,
ARIP, ARROW, ASEFA, ASK, ASP, ASW, ATP30, AUCT, AWC, AYUD, B, BA, BAFS, BAM, BANPU, BAY, BBGI, BBIK, BBL, BC, BCH, BCP, BCPG, BDMS, BEC, BEM, BEYOND, BGC, BGRIM,
BH, BIZ, BJC, BJCHI, BKI, BLA, BOL, BPP, BRI, BROOK, BRR, BTS, BTW, BWG, BYD, CBG, CENTEL, CFRESH, CHASE, CHEWA, CHG, CHOW, CIMBT, CIVIL, CK, CKP, CM, CNT, COLOR,
COM?7, COTTO, CPALL, CPAXT, CPF, CPI, CPL, CPN, CPW, CRC, CRD, CSC, CSS, CV, DCC, DDD, DELTA, DEMCO, DMT, DOHOME, DRT, DUSIT, EA, EASTW, ECF, ECL, EE, EGCO, EPG,
ERW, ETC, ETE, FE, FLOYD, FN, FPI, FPT, FSX, FVC, GBX, GC, GCAP, GENCO, GFPT, GGC, GLAND, GLOBAL, GPSC, GRAMMY, GULF, GUNKUL, HANA, HARN, HENG, HMPRO, HPT, HTC,
ICC, ICHI, ICN, Ill, ILINK, ILM, IMH, IND, INET, INTUCH, IP, IRC, IRPC, ITC, ITEL, IVL, JAS, JTS, KBANK, KCC, KCE, KEX, KKP, KSL, KTB, KTC, KTMS, KUMWEL, KUN, LALIN, LANNA, LH,
LHFG, LIT, LOXLEY, LPN, LRH, LST, M, MAJOR, MALEE, MATCH, MBK, MC, M-CHAI, MCOT, MEGA, MFC, MFEC, MILL, MINT, MONO, MOONG, MSC, MST, MTC, MTI, NC, NCH, NCL,
NDR, NER, NKI, NOBLE, NRF, NTV, NVD, NWR, NYT, OCC, OISHI', ONEE, OR, ORI, OSP, OTO, PAP, PATO, PB, PCSGH, PDG, PDJ, PG, PHOL, PIMO, PJW, PLANB, PLAT, PLUS, PM, POLY,
PORT, PPP, PPS, PR9, PRG, PRINC, PRM, PRTR, PSH, PSL, PT, PTC, PTT, PTTEP, PTTGC, Q-CON, QH, QTC, RATCH, RBF, RPH, RS, RT, S, S&J, SA, SABINA, SAK, SAMART, SAMTEL,
SAPPE, SAT, SBNEXT, SC, SCB, SCC, SCCC, SCG, SCGP, SCM, SDC, SEAFCO, SEAOIL, SECURE, SELIC, SENA, SENX, SFP?, SFT, SGC, SGF, SGP, SHR, SICT, SIRI, SIS, SITHAI, SIWD,
SKR, SM, SMPC, SMT, SNC, SNNP, SNP, SO, SPALI, SPC, SPCG, SPI, SPRC, SR, SSC, SSF, SSSC, STA, STC, STEC, STGT, STI, SUC, SUN, SUSCO, SUTHA, SVI, SVT, SYMC, SYNEX,
SYNTEC, TACC, TAE, TCAP, TCMC, TEAMG, TEGH, TFG, TFMAMA, TGE, TGH, THANA, THANI, THCOM, THIP, THRE, THREL, TIDLOR, TIPH, TISCO, TK, TKN, TKS, TKT, TLI, TM, TMC,
TMD, TMT, TNDT, TNITY, TNL, TNR, TOA, TOG, TOP, TPBI, TPCS, TPIPL, TPIPP, TPS, TQM, TQR, TRT, TRUE, TRV, TSC, TSTE, TSTH, TTA, TTB, TTCL, TTW, TURTLE, TVDH, TVH, TVO, TVT,
TWPC, UAC, UBE, UBIS, UKEM, UP, UPF, UPOIC, UV, VCOM, VG|, VIBHA, VIH, VL, WACOAL, WGE, WHA, WHAUP, WICE, WINMED, WINNER, XPG, YUASA, ZEN

Companies with Very Good CG Scoring

2S, A5, AAI, AIE, ALUCON, AMR, APURE, ARIN, AS, ASIA, ASIAN, ASIMAR, ASN, AURA, BR, BSBM, BTG, CEN, CGH, CH, CHIC, CI, CIG, CMC, COMAN, CSP, DOD, DPAINT, DV8, EFORL,
EKH, ESSO, ESTAR, EVER, FORTH, FSMART, FTI, GEL, GPI, HEALTH, HUMAN, IFS, INSET, IT, J, JCKH, JDF, JKN, JMART, JUBILE, K, KCAR, KGlI, KIAT, KISS, KK, KTIS, KWC, KWM, LDC,
LEO, LHK, MACO, METCO, MICRO, MK, MVP, NCAP, NOVA, NTSC, PACO, PIN, PQS, PREB, PRI, PRIME, PROEN, PROS, PROUD, PSTC, PTECH, PYLON, RCL, SALEE, SANKO, SCI, SCN,
SE, SE-ED, SFLEX, SINGER, SKN, SONIC, SORKON, SPVI, SSP, SST, STANLY, STP, SUPER, SVOA, SWC, TCC, TEKA, TFM, TMILL, TNP, TPLAS, TPOLY, TRC, TRU, TRUBB, TSE, VRANDA,
WAVE, WFX, WIIK, WIN, WP, XO

Companies with Good CG Scoring

24CS, AMANAH, AMARC, AMC, APP, ASAP, BCT, BES, BIG, BIOTEC, BLESS, BSM, BVG, CAZ, CCET, CHARAN, CHAYO, CHOTI, CITY, CMAN, CMR, CRANE, CWT, DHOUSE, DTCENT,
EASON, FNS, FTE, GIFT, GJS, GTB, GTV, GYT, HL, HTECH, HYDRO, IIG, INGRS, INSURE, IRCP, ITD, ITNS, JCK, JMT, JR, JSP, KBS, KGEN, KJL, L&E, LEE, MASTER, MBAX, MEB, MENA,
META, MGT, MITSIB, MJD, MOSHI, MUD, NATION, NNCL, NPK, NSL, NV, OGC, PAF, PCC, PEACE, PICO, PK, PL, PLANET, PLE, PMTA, PPM, PRAKIT, PRAPAT, PRECHA, PRIN, PSG,
RABBIT, READY, RJH, RSP, RWI, S11, SAAM, SAF, SAMCO, SAWAD, SCAP, SCP, SIAM, SKE, SKY, SMART, SMD, SMIT, SOLAR, SPA, STECH, STPI, SVR, TC, TCCC?, TEAM, TFI, TIGER,
TITLE, TKC, TMI, TNH, TPA, TPAC, TRITN, UBA, UMI, UMS, UTP, VARO, VPO, W, WARRIX, WORK, WPH, YONG, ZIGA

Corporate Governance Report

The material contained in this publication is for general information only and is not intended as advice on any of the matters discussed herein. Readers and others should perform
their own independent analysis as to the accuracy or completeness or legality of such information. The Thai Institute of Directors, its officers, the authors and editor make no
representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or legality of any of the information contained herein. By accepting this document, each recipient agrees that the Thai
Institute of Directors Association, its officers, the authors and editor shall not have any liability for any information contained in, or for any omission from, this publication.

The survey result is as of the date appearing in the Corporate Governance Report of Thai Listed Companies. As a result, the survey result may be changed after that date. InnovestX
Securities Company Limited does not conform nor certify the accuracy of such survey result.

To recognize well performers, the list of companies attaining “Good”, “Very Good” and “Excellent” levels of recognition (Not including listed companies qualified in the "no
announcement of the results" clause from 1 January 2022 to 31 October 2023) is publicized.

TOISHI was voluntarily delisted from the Stock Exchange of Thailand, effectively on September 6, 2023

2SFP was voluntarily delisted from the Stock Exchange of Thailand, effectively on July 19, 2023

3TCCC was voluntarily delisted from the Stock Exchange of Thailand effectively on August 25, 2023

Anti-corruption Progress |
Certified (ldSumssSusov)
25, 7UP, AAI, ADVANC, AF, AH, Al, AIE, AIRA, AJ, AKP, AMA, AMANAH, AMATA, AMATAV, AP, APCS, AS, ASIAN, ASK, ASP, AWC, AYUD, B, BAFS, BAM, BANPU, BAY, BBGI, BBL, BCH,
BCP, BCPG, BES, BEC, BEYOND, BGC, BGRIM, BKI, BLA, BPP, BROOK, BRR, BSBM, BTS, BWG, CEN, CENTEL, CFRESH, CGH, CHEWA, CHOTI, CHOW, CIG, CIMBT, CM, CMC, COM?7,
CPALL, CPAXT, CPF, CPI, CPL, CPN, CPW, CRC, CSC, DCC, DELTA, DEMCO, DIMET, DOHOME, DRT, DUSIT, EA, EASTW, ECF, EGCO, EP, EPG, ERW, ESTAR, ETC, ETE, FNS, FPI, FPT,
FSMART, FTE, GBX, GC, GCAP, GEL, GFPT, GGC, GJS, GPI, GPSC, GSTEEL, GULF, GUNKUL, HANA, HARN, HENG, HMPRO, HTC, ICC, ICHI, IFS, ll, ILINK, ILM, INET, INOX, INSURE,
INTUCH, IRPC, ITEL, IVL, JAS, JKN, JR, JTS, KASET, KBANK, KBS, KCAR, KCCAMC, KCE, KGEN, KGI, KKP, KSL, KTB, KTC, L&E, LANNA, LHFG, LHK, LPN, LRH, M, MAJOR, MALEE, MATCH,
MBAX, MBK, MC, MCOT, META, MFC, MFEC, MILL, MINT, MONO, MOONG, MSC, MST, MTC, MTI, NATION, NCAP, NEP, NKI, NOBLE, NRF, NWR, OCC, OGC, OR, ORI, PAP, PATO, PB,
PCSGH, PDG, PDJ, PG, PHOL, PIMO, PK, PL, PLANB, PLANET, PLAT, PM, PPP, PPPM, PPS, PR, PREB, PRG, PRINC, PRM, PROS, PSH, PSL, PSTC, PT, PTECH, PTG, PTT, PTTEP, PTTGC,
PYLON, Q-CON, QH, QLT, QTC, RABBIT, RATCH, RML, RS, RWI, S&J, SAAM, SABINA, SAK, SAPPE, SAT, SC, SCC, SCCC, SCG, SCGP, SCM, SCN, SEAOQIL, SE-ED, SELIC, SENA, SGC,
SGP, SIRI, SITHAI, SKR, SMIT, SMK, SMPC, SNC, SNP, SORKON, SPACK, SPALI, SPC, SPI, SPRC, SRICHA, SSF, SSP, SSSC, SST, STA, STGT, STOWER, SUSCO, SVI, SYMC, SYNTEC,
TAE, TAKUNI, TASCO, TCAP, TCMC, TFG, TFl, TFMAMA, TGE, TGH, THANI, THCOM, THIP, THRE, THREL, TIDLOR, TIPCO, TISCO, TKS, TKT, TMD, TMILL, TMT, TNITY, TNL, TNP, TNR,
TOG, TOP, TOPP, TPA, TPCS, TRT, TRU, TSC, TSI, TSTE, TSTH, TTA, TTB, TTCL, TU, TVDH, TVO, TWPC, UBE, UBIS, UEC, UKEM, UOBKH, UV, VCOM, VGI, VIH, WACOAL, WHA, WHAUP,
WICE, WIIK, XO, YUASA, ZEN, ZIGA

Declared (Us:miAtoauisuai)

ACE, ADB, ALT, AMC, ASW, BLAND, BTG, BYD, CAZ, CBG, CV, DEXON, DMT, EKH, FSX, GLOBAL, GREEN, ICN, IHL, ITC, J, JMART, JMT, LEO, LH, MENA, MITSIB, MODERN, NER, NEX,
OSP, PEER, PLUS, POLY, PQS, PRIME, PROEN, PRTR, RBF, RT, SA, SANKO, SCB, SENX, SFLEX, SIS, SKE, SM, SVOA, TBN, TEGH, TIPH, TKN, TPAC, TPLAS, TQM, TRUE, W, WPH, XPG
N/A

24CS, 3K-BAT, A, A5, AAV, ABM, ACAP, ACC, ACG, ADD, ADVICE, AEONTS, AFC, AGE, AHC, AIT, AJA, AKR, AKS, ALL, ALLA, ALPHAX, ALUCON, AMARC, AMARIN, AMR, ANAN, ANI,
AOT, APCO, APEX, APO, APP, APURE, AQUA, ARIN, ARIP, ARROW, ASAP, ASEFA, ASIA, ASIMAR, ASN, ATP30, AU, AUCT, AURA, B52, BA, BBIK, BC, BCT, BDMS, BEAUTY, BEM, BGT, BH,
BIG, BIOTEC, BIS, BIZ, BJC, BJCHI, BKD, BKGI, BLC, BLESS, BLISS, BM, BOL, BPS, BR, BRI, BROCK, BSM, BSRC, BTNC, BTW, BUI, BVG, CCET, CCP, CEYE, CGD, CH, CHARAN, CHASE,
CHAYO, CHG, CHIC, CHO, ClI, CITY, CIVIL, CK, CKP, CMAN, CMO, CMR, CNT, COCOCO, COLOR, COMAN, CPANEL, CPH, CPR, CPT, CRANE, CRD, CREDIT, CSP, CSR, CSS, CTW,
CWT, D, DCON, DDD, DHOUSE, DITTO, DOD, DPAINT, DTCENT, DTCI, DV8, EASON, ECL, EE, EFORL, EMC, ETL, EURO, EVER, F&D, FANCY, FE, FLOYD, FMT, FN, FORTH, FTI, FVC,
GABLE, GENCO, GFC, GIFT, GL, GLAND, GLOCON, GLORY, GRAMMY, GRAND, GSC, GTB, GTV, GYT, HEALTH, HFT, HL, HPT, HTECH, HUMAN, HYDRO, 12, IFEC, IIG, IMH, IND, INGRS,
INSET, IP, IRC, IRCP, IT, ITD, ITNS, ITTHI, JAK, JCK, JCKH, JCT, JDF, JPARK, JSP, JUBILE, K, KAMART, KC, KCG, KCM, KDH, KEX, KIAT, KISS, KJL, KK, KKC, KLINIQ, KOOL, KTIS, KTMS,
KUMWEL, KUN, KWC, KWI, KWM, KYE, LALIN, LDC, LEE, LIT, LOXLEY, LPH, LST, MANRIN, MASTER, MATI, MCA, M-CHAI, MCS, MDX, MEB, MEGA, METCO, MGC, MGI, MGT, MICRO,
MIDA, MJD, MK, ML, MORE, MOSHI, MTW, MUD, MVP, NAM, NAT, NC, NCH, NCL, NDR, NEO, NETBAY, NEW, NEWS, NFC, NL, NNCL, NOK, NOVA, NPK, NSL, NTSC, NTV, NUSA, NV,
NVD, NYT, OHTL, ONEE, ORN, PACE, PACO, PAF, PANEL, PCC, PEACE, PERM, PF, PHG, PICO, PIN, PJW, PLE, PLT, PMTA, POLAR, PORT, POST, PPM, PRAKIT, PRAPAT, PRECHA, PRI,
PRIN, PRO, PROUD, PSG, PSP, PTC, PTL, QTCG, RAM, RCL, READY, RICHY, RJH, ROCK, ROCTEC, ROH, ROJNA, RP, RPC, RPH, RSP, S, S11, SABUY, SAF, SAFARI, SAFE, SALEE, SAM,
SAMART, SAMCO, SAMTEL, SAUCE, SAV, SAWAD, SAWANG, SBNEXT, SCAP, SCGD, SCI, SCL, SCP, SDC, SE, SEAFCO, SECURE, SFT, SGF, SHANG, SHR, SIAM, SICT, SIMAT, SINGER,
SINO, SISB, SJWD, SK, SKN, SKY, SLM, SLP, SMART, SMD, SMT, SNNP, SO, SOLAR, SONIC, SPA, SPCG, SPG, SPREME, SPVI, SQ, SR, SRS, SSC, STANLY, STARK, STC, STEC, STECH,
STHAI, STI, STP, STPI, STX, SUC, SUN, SUPER, SUTHA, SVR, SVT, SWC, SYNEX, TACC, TAN, TAPAC, TC, TCC, TCJ, TCOAT, TEAM, TEAMG, TEKA, TERA, TFM, TGPRO, TH, THAI, THANA,
THE, THG, THMUI, TIGER, TITLE, TK, TKC, TLI, TM, TMC, TMI, TMW, TNDT, TNH, TNPC, TOA, TPBI, TPCH, TPIPL, TPIPP, TPL, TPOLY, TPP, TPS, TQR, TR, TRC, TRITN, TRP, TRUBB, TRV,
TSE, TTI, TTT, TTW, TURTLE, TVH, TVT, TWP, TWZ, TYCN, UAC, UBA, UMI, UMS, UNIQ, UP, UPF, UPOIC, UREKA, UTP, UVAN, VARO, VIBHA, VL, VNG, VPO, VRANDA, WARRIX, WAVE,
WELL, WFX, WGE, WIN, WINDOW, WINMED, WINNER, WORK, WORLD, WP, YGG, YONG, ZAA

Explanations

Companies participating in Thailand's Private Sector Collective Action Coalition Against Corruption programme (Thai CAC) under Thai Institute of Directors (as of November 1, 2023)
are categorised into: companies that have declared their intention to join CAC, and companies certified by CAC.
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